C of C 71-68 9/2007	PROPERTY HELD FOR OW		PAGE: <u>39</u> LINE: <u>29</u>
DIST. Homicide	DATE 9/13/2022	R.M.S. NUN	MBER 22-259310
DESCRIPTION OF PRO	OPERTY 911 Cal	عا	
OWNER CPD	Ca	operty Type:CD scription:Page 39 Line 29 cility Name:Homicide Unit orage Location:Property R ase Number:2022 tem Number:29	CD 911 Calls
DEFENDANT Maali	k Roquemore		
OFF. IN CASE Tusing		ARRESTED NO <u>/CHARGE</u>	;
OFF. IN CHARGE Se	H Reese 9266		
ANY REMARKS	MJJ-117 FI	22-17	

.

1.5

# SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT CLEVELAND POLICE DEPARTMENT

REPORT # 2022-259310 HOM: 22-117 F.I.T. 22-17 September 15, 2022

DATE OF THIS REPORT:

SUBJECT OR CRIME: Assault on a P.O. on Duty/Abated by Death/Foreign Agency/Police Intervention/Gun Confiscation

VICTIM:	ADDRESS	PHONE	AGE	SEX	RACE	M/S
P.O. Desmond Ragland #57	5715 Woodland Ave.	216-432-5956	22	M	W	
ADDRESS OF OCCURRENCE	TYPE OF PLA	CE		ZONE		
4562 W. 174 <sup>th</sup> St.	Street			1-1		
TIME OF OCCURRENCE	DATE OF OCCURR	ENCE	DAY	Y OF WI	EEK	
Approximately 0036 hours	September 5, 20	22		Monday		
	F.I.T. 22-1	7				

On Thursday, September 15, 2022, while assigned to the Cleveland Police Department, Homicide Unit, car 8189, on duty I had the occasion to further investigate this incident.

On Wednesday, September 14, 2022, I conferred with Dr. Butts of the Cuyahoga County Medical Examiner's Office (CCMEO) and received permission to items to the CCMEO for analysis and testing.

On Thursday, September 15, 2022, Det. Cindy Pivarnik #2058 conveyed the items to the CCMEO and they were accepted.

Attached is a copy of items submitted.

# THIS CASE TO BE FURTHER INVESTIGATED

Richard	Jusin 23	76					Page 1 of 1
INVESTIGA Det. Tusing	TING OFFICERS #2370	5	PLATOO	N		CAR 8189	APPROVEDBY
WEATHER	CLEAR	∐RAIN ∏SNOW	ТЕМР	0	WIND	A.I.U	☐ REQUESTED <sup>♥</sup> ☐ON SCENE ☐ NOT REQUESTED
ASSIGNMEN	F RECEIVED FRO	M:					TIME ASSIGNED COMPLETED



# **Property Receipt**

Print Date/Time: 09/14/2022 16:32 Login ID: pivamic	09/14/2022 16 pivamic	6:32				Clevela ORI Nur	Cleveland Division of Police ORI Number: OHCLP0000
Date Received	<b>Case Number</b>	Date Received Case Number Property Code(s) Property Type	Property Type	Description	Facility	Storage Location Tag/Item Number	Tag/Item Number
09/05/2022	2022-00259310 Evidence (Non OIBRS)	Evidence (Non OIBRS)	Firearms		Homicide Unit	Property Room	2022-00259310/14
09/05/2022	2022-00259310 Evidence (Non OIBRS)	Evidence (Non OIBRS)	Other (evidence only)	GRAY LONG JOHNS	Crime Scene and Records	Property Room	2022-00259310/8
09/05/2022	2022-00259310 Evidence (Non OIBRS)	Evidence (Non OIBRS)	Other (evidence only)	1 FIRED TASER PROBE W/SUSPECTED BLOOD	Crime Scene and Records	Property Room	2022-00259310/6
09/05/2022	2022-00259310 Evidence (Non OIBRS)	Evidence (Non OIBRS)	DNA (Evidence Only)	1 SAMPLE 2 SWABS OF SUSPECTED BLOOD C/W MARKER #6	Crime Scene and Records	Property Room	2022-00259310/4
09/07/2022	2022-00259310 Evidence (Non OIBRS)	Evidence (Non OIBRS)	DNA (Évidence Only)	2 SWABS TOUCH DNA 160/15	Crime Scene and Records	Property Room	2022-00259310/28

Courty PIV arnill #2052

Submitted By

Property Officer - /

9-15-22 Date

9/15/33

FO SCI	YAHOGA UNTY GIONAL RENSIC IENCE BORATORY		1100	County Regional Forensic Science Laboratory D1 Cedar Avenue, Cleveland, Ohio 44106 e: (216) 721 5610 Fax: (216) 707 3123 Inbound Evidence Receipt
EVIDENCE TRA	NSFER TRANS	ACTION		Receipt ID: 136004
Agency:		CPD Homicide Ur	nit	
Evidence Reling	uished By:	Pivarnik, Cindy		
Evidence Receiv	ved By:	Patterson, Abiga	H ×	
VIA: Note:				
Date & Time:	9/15/2022 9	:24:13AM		
Operator:	Patterson, A	bigail		
LABORATORY	ASE INFORMA	TION		Total Number of Evidence: 5
Lab Case #	Lab Evid #	Agency Case #	Agency Evid #	Description
2022-007891	027	2022-259310	4	Swabs of suspected blood from Taser
2022-007891	028	2022-259310	6	Taser prong
2022-007891	029	2022-259310	8	long johns Redacted
2022-007891	030	2022-259310	14	Glock model: 17 Ser # <mark>1999 9</mark> mm handgun
2022-007891	031	2022-259310	28	swabs from Taser

# SIGNATURES

Evidence Relinquished By: Pivarnik, Cindy

Cinty Rivaria # 1558

Date: 09/15/2022

9:37:37AM

Signature

**Evidence Received By:** Patterson, Abigail alig A Date: 09/15/2022

Signature



# Cuyahoga County Regional Forensic Science Laboratory Evidence Submission Sheet

This form must be completed for all cases except for those requiring **only** Drug Testing and/or Test Firing of Firearms.

CCRFSL Case Number:

Agency Case Number:

2022-259310

							N	ote: No	DNA, Drug o	or Fing		testing will be per	forme	d on 'Pro	operty Found'.	
NEW CASE	ADI	D'L EVI	•	Submitting	g Agency:						Submit	tting Officer				
					nd Division							Cindy Pivarnik	¢ #20	58		
Investigating O	fficer	/Conta	ct Pe	rson:		Phone Numbe	er:			Ema	Email:					
Det. Richard	d Tu	sing	#23	70		216-623-76						clevelandohio	.gov			
Offense:						Date of Offen	se/Dis	covery	Synopsis A	ttache	ed?	Grand Jury Date		Trial D	ate, if known	
Homicide						9/05/2022			Yes		No		_			
Name:	$\bigvee$	/ictim	Ľ	Suspect		D.O.B.		Name	:	Victi	im [	✓ Suspect		D.O.8		
Desmond R	agla	ind				11/13/1999	9	Maal	ik Roquer	more	)			1/21/	/1990	
Requested	d Te	sting	g:	(Note: Co	CRFSL may re	fuse any testin	g cons	idered u	nsuitable/u	nacce	ptable a	as per CCRFSL Evi	dence	Submis	sion Policies)	
List Item Nu ↓ (Ch			riate 1	「esting→)	DNA	Finger prints		Drug mistry	Trace		GSR	Firearms	N	IBIN	Test Fire	
Item 4; swa	bs o	fbloo	o bc	n Taser	$\checkmark$		[									
Item 6	6; Ta	aser p	prob	e	$\checkmark$		[									
Item	8; lo	ong jo	ohns	6			[		$\checkmark$				-			
Item 14; Glock SN: Redacted							1					$\checkmark$		$\checkmark$	$\checkmark$	
Item 28; swabs DNA Taser							[									
							[									
							[									
Please specify your comparison requests (What items need to be compared):																
			_													
Informatio	n Re	quire	ed f	or Firear	ms Testin	g:										
1. Is there an	iy rea	son w	hy th	e submitt	ed ammunit	ion cannot be	used	for test	firing?			Yes 🗸 No	0			
2. Are the sul	bmitt	ed ca	rtridg	ge case(s)	evidence or	test fire(s)?		Evider	nce :			Test Fire(s	):			
If test fire(s), provide the						k		N				Serial Number			Caliber	
Information Required for Firearms Testing:         1. Is there any reason why the submitted ammunition cannot be used for test firing?         Yes         2. Are the submitted cartridge case(s) evidence or test fire(s)?         Evidence :         Make																
Informatio	n Re	quir	ed f	or DNA,	Fingerpri	nts and/or 1	Trace	Analy	/sis:							
					,									Yes	V No	
2. Was the e law enfor			em(s)	collected	from the su	spect's person	or in	suspec	t's possessi	on wl	hen coll	ected by		Yes	VN No	
						be from an ind ictim's partner v				pect?				Yes	V No	
						tandards been								Yes	<b>√</b> No	
CODER D 11	G. 1			Pleas	e complete	page 2 for all	Non-	Sexual	Assault DN	A Tes	ting re	quests.	1.000			

CCRFSL Evidence Submission Sheet Approval Date: January 29, 2018 Approved by: Executive Director (Not required for non-DNA requests)

REGIONAL	y Regional Forensic Science Labo vidence Submission Sheet	CCRFSL Case Number: Agency Case Number: 2022-259310			
Information Required for Non-Sexual Ass	ault DNA Testing: (For sexual assaults, please comp	plete the 'DNA Sexual Assault Ev. Sub. Checklist'.			
<ol> <li>Has the permission to consume the touch DNA e (Testing will not start until the permission to consume Is receipted)</li> </ol>		No If no, provide Information below*			
*Consumption	n Permission to be granted by: APA Awadallah				
2. Any weapon used? 🗹 Yes 🗌 No If y	es, explain: P.O. Ragland shot decedent				
3. Was anyone bleeding? 🗹 Victim 🗹 Subj	ect Other (explain):				
4. Victim's relationship to subject: Unknow	vn				
5. Have the victim and subject had prior physical co	ontact? Yes 🖌 No	Unknown			
If yes, explain:					
6. Did the victim/subject have prior contact with the	e crime scene? Victim: Yes	✓ No Unknown			
	Subject: Yes	No Unknown			
7. Location where the victim was found:	562 W. 174th St.				
8. Approximate time length between the assault/c	rime and discovery of the victim/evidence:	nediately			
9. If suspect's clothing is submitted, was it worn du	tring the alleged offense?	Ves No			
10. Were the evidence items collected at or near t	he crime scene? Yes- Item(s)#: 4,	6, 8, 14, 28			
If no, provide location and relationship of these	e items to the crime: No- Item(s)#:				
11. Suspect's standard submitted?	Yes No				
12. Please attach or write a short summary of the c	rime <u>clearly mentioning</u> the connection of the evid	ence items to the crime:			
On September 5, 2022, P.O. Ragland was fla Roquemore attacked him and began punching also went through Ragland's finger. The Tase broke away from Roquemore and Roquemore	r falls from Ragland's hand, possibly from being	and a prong from the Taser may have grabbed by Roquemore. Ragland			
A					
2 2					
Information provided by:	Det. Richard Tusing #2370	9/13/2022			
mormation provided by:	Agency Representative	Date			

CCRFSL Evidence Submission Sheet Approval Date: January 29, 2018 Approved by: Executive Director Page 2 of 2 Effective Date: February 5, 2018 CCRFSL Rev. 1

# \*2022-259310\*

ACN: 2022-259310

Submitting Agency: CPD Homicide Unit

Submitting Rep: Richard Tusing

Case Note:

Individuals:

Desmond Xavier Ragland - Victim Maalik Amir Roquemore - Decedent

### Offenses:

assaultoo - Assault on a P.O. (05 Sep 2022) 4562 W. 174th St, Cleveland, OH, USA 44135 homi - Homicide (05 Sep 2022) 4562 W. 174th St., Cleveland, OH, USA 44135

### Evidence List:

1 - Swabs of suspected blood from Taser (4)

2 - Taser prong (6)

3 - long johns (8)

4 - Glock model: 17 Ser # Redact 9mm bandgun (14)

5 - swabs from Taser (28) taser swabbed for DNA

### Requests:

I - DNA - DNA Testing

2 - Trace Evidence - Trace Evidence Examination

3 - FirearmsToolmarks - Test Fire

4 - FirearmsToolmarks - NIBIN Entry

5 - FirearmsToolmarks - FA Comparison/Examination

EVIDENCE PAGE: 4/ LINE: 5	R.M.S. NUMBER 22-259310	CNHA Radio Logs	erty Type:CD ription:Page 41 Line 5 CD CMHA Radio Logs lity Name:Homicide Unit	Storage Location: Property Room Case Number:2022-00259310 Item Number:30		ARRESTED	NO CHARGE		- i -	
PROPERTY HELD IN EVIDENCE FOR OWNER	201 4 /22		Proper Descri	Storage Case Item		ARI	YES	J J	FIT 22-17	
PROPERTY	DATE 9/14/22	PROPERTY CD					119 2370	Sat Reese 9344	Hon 22-117	
C of C 71-68 9/2007	DIST. Homici de	DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY		OWNER CPD	DEFENDANT		OFF. IN CASE TUSING 2370	OFF. IN CHARGE	ANY REMARKS	

A

